District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR								☐ Initial 1	Repo	rt 🛛 Final Report
Owned St	Name of Company Burlington Resources, A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company					Contact	Kelsi H	arrington		
Address				gton, NM 8740)2	Telephone N				
Facility Na	me Culpe l	pper Martir	1 1E			Facility Type	Gas Well	A	PI#	3004525114
Surface Ow	ner Pri	/ate		Mineral Ow	ner	Private	!	Leas	se No),
			,			ON OF REL				
Unit Letter P	Section 31	Township 32N	Range 12W	Feet from the 1110'	No	rth/South Line South	Feet from the 830'	East/West L East	ine	County San Juan
	Latitude <u>36.93805° N</u> Longitude <u>-108.12987° W</u>									
				NATU	RI	E OF RELE				
Type of Rele							lease – Unknow	wn		ume Recovered -
Source of Re	elease: Sal	es Line				Date and Hour	of Occurrence			e and Hour of Discovery 4/2011
Was Immedi	ate Notice (es 🗆 No	Not Require ■ Not Require Not Req	-d	If YES, To Wi	nom?			
By Whom?,						Date and Hour	•			
Was a Water	course Read	hed?					ne Impacting the	Watercourse.		
				No				······································		
If a Waterco	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.*			•				
					c st	aining was c	bserved duri	ng repair o	f the	e sales line. Upon
		ssessmen				ad a sufirm of	ian aamalina		A	wasimataly 400 autoda
										proximately 100 cu/yds ytical results for the
										of Leaks, Spills and
										total petroleum
										m of the excavation
				inate. After the of the further action			d with the ap	proval of A	ztec	NMOCD, the
							nowledge and ur	derstand that	nursu	ant to NMOCD rules and
regulations a	II operators	are required to	o report and	l/or file certain rele	ease	notifications and	d perform correct	ive actions for	relea	ses which may endanger
										ve the operator of liability
										surface water, human health mpliance with any other
	, or local lay	vs and/or regu	llations.		port		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	esponsionity i	01 001	inplication with daily other
Signature: Kelon Harrington					OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington				Approved by I	District Superviso	r: Bel	<i>y</i> =	EU		
Title: Environmental Consultant				Approval Date	: 5/6/11	Expirat	ion D	ate:		
E-mail Addr	ess: kelsi. ç	.harringto	n@cono	cophillips.com	<u>1</u>	Conditions of a	Approval:			Attached
E-mail Address: kelsi.g.harrington@conocophillips.com Date: 4/27/11 Phone: 505-599-3403 * Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary RECEIVED MAY: 2011 OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3					Attached					
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary										
RECEIVED E										
				16272829303)		MAY#2017	ĬŽ.			
	OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3									
	OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3									



April 22, 2011

Project Number 92115-1596

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone: (505) 599-3403

RE: SPILL ASSESSMENT AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION AT THE CULPEPPER MARTIN #1E (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for spill assessment and confirmation sampling activities performed at the Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr) well site located in Section 31, Township 32 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. A release of condensate had occurred from a pipeline leading into the separator on site. Upon Envirotech's arrival on February 16, 2011, a brief site assessment was conducted. Because distance to surface water was less than 200 feet from the well site, the regulatory standards for the site were determined to be 100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

Prior to Envirotech personnel's arrival on February 16, 2011, the area of release had been excavated to the extents of 14 feet by three (3) feet by three (3) feet deep. Two (2) composite samples were collected from the excavated area; see enclosed *Field Notes*. One (1) sample was collected from a hole dug around the separator pipe and one (1) sample was collected from black soil located on the trench wall. Both samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). The black soil from the trench wall sample returned results below the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors. The sample collected from the separator pipe hole returned results above the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed *Field Notes* and *Analytical Results*. Envirotech, Inc. recommended further excavation.

Prior to Envirotech's arrival on February 25, 2011, CF&M Oilfield had excavated the area of release to 23 feet by 13 feet by six (6) feet deep; depth extents were reached due to bedrock. A composite sample was collected from the excavation and analyzed for organic vapors using a PID. Composite samples were then collected from the bottom, east wall, south wall, west wall, and north wall of the excavation. The bottom and north wall samples were analyzed for organic vapors and returned results above the regulatory standard for organic vapors. The east wall, south wall, and west wall samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA

ConocoPhillips
Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)
Spill Assessment & Confirmation Sampling Documentation
Project Number 92115-1596
Page 2

Method 418.1 and for organic vapors. The east and south wall samples returned results below the regulatory standards for both TPH and organic vapors. The west wall sample returned results below the regulatory standard for organic vapors, but above the regulatory standard for TPH. The bottom and north wall of the excavation were further excavated to extents of 23 feet by 13 feet by six (6) feet deep. One (1) sample was collected from the bottom (Bottom 2) and one (1) sample from the north wall (North Wall 2). The samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors. Both samples returned results above the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors. The Bottom 2 and North Wall 2 samples were then each collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015 and for BTEX using USEPA Method 8021. Additionally the west wall sample was collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. The North Wall 2 sample returned results below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed. The west wall sample returned results above the regulatory standard for TPH. The Bottom 2 sample returned results below the regulatory standard for BTEX, but above the regulatory standard for TPH. Envirotech, Inc. recommended further excavation and treatment to the surface bottom.

Prior to Envirotech personnel's arrival on March 3, 2011, CF&M Oilfield had excavated the west wall by approximately two (2) feet. A five (5)-point composite sample was collected from the west wall of the excavation. The sample was analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a PID. The west wall sample returned results below the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed *Field Notes*.

Envirotech personnel returned to the location on March 4, 2011, to treat the bottom of the excavation with potassium permanganate. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

Envirotech personnel returned to the location on March 8, 2011. Suspect asbestos containing material (ACM) was present in the separator pipe coating. Two (2) samples were collected and transported to EMC Laboratories, Inc. to be analyzed for asbestos. The separator pipe coating returned results positive for ACM; see attached Asbestos Sampling Report. Envirotech, Inc. personnel did not abate the material. Instead, ConocoPhillips personnel wrapped the exposed pipes with plastic in preparation for backfill.

ConocoPhillips
Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)
Spill Assessment & Confirmation Sampling Documentation
Project Number 92115-1596
Page 2

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted, **ENVIROTECH, INC.**

Toni McKnight, EIT

Environmental Project Engineer tmcknight@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosures: Field Notes

Summary of Analytical Results

Analytical Results

Asbestos Sampling Report

Cc: Client File 92115

Table 1, Summary of Analytical Results

ConocoPhillips

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Spill Assessment and Confirmation Sampling Documentation

Project No. 92115-1596

						USEPA Method 8021	
Date	Sample Description	Sample Number	PID OV (ppm)	USEPA Method 418.1 TPH (ppm)	USEPA Method 8015 TPH (ppm)	Benzene (ppm)	BTEX (ppm)
NA	New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Standards	NA	100	100	100	10	50
2/16/2011	Separator Pipe Hole	1	2300	9500	NS	NS	NS
2/16/2011	Black Soil on Trench Wall	2	22.8	48	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	Composite	1	1600	NS	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	Bottom	2	797	NS	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	North Wall	3	1290	NS	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	East Wall	4	ND	44	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	South Wall	5	ND	28	NS	NS	NS
2/25/2011	West Wall	6	37.4	124	184	NS	NS
2/25/2011	Bottom 2	7	997	1960	515	0.2	21.5
2/25/2011	North Wall 2	8	536	144	68.3	0.025	4.43
3/3/2011	West Wall 5pt Comp	1	14.2	52	NS	NS	NS

^{*}Values in **BOLD** above regulatory limits

^{*}NS - Parameter not sampled

^{*}ND - Parameter not detected

Client: Covoco	Î			NW 64, Form			Location N Q C.O.C. No	2115 - 1596
FIELD REPORT: SP							PAGE NO	: OF (2) ARTED: 2 - 16 - 11
LOCATION: NAME: () QUAD/UNIT:	Nepper Mo SEC: 31	whih TWP: 32N	WELL#: RNG: でい	E PM: JM	CNTY:SJ	ST:MM	DATE FIN	IISHED:
QTR/FOOTAGE:			CONTRAC	TOR: N/			SPECIALI	ST: ZWV
EXCAVATION APPROX: DISPOSAL FACILITY:	14	FT. X		FT. X 3 REMEDIATION		FT. DEEP		ARDAGE:
LAND USE: Green			LEASE:		¥ 2 2 2 1	LAND OW	NER:	3
CAUSE OF RELEASE: AND ONLY				MATERIAL I				
SPILL LOCATED APPROXINDEPTH TO GROUNDWATER		NEAREST V	VATER SOI	URCE: 7 66	o ····	NEAREST	SURFACE	WATER: (2001
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	76	Š	NMOCD T	PH CLOSURE	ESTD:	100	PPM	90 S C 23 Mag.
SOIL AND EXCAVATION D		٠						- 3 ¢
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION 200 STO	TIME !	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	204	
Seperator Pipe hale	11:12	0		Š-	20	4	2300 23	16/4504
Electe Soil on travels Well	11: 21	D		3	70	4	12	'48
SPILL PERI	METER			OVM RESULTS			SPILL I	PROFILE
Social (+1)		7	1D (2)	FIELD HEAD (ppr 2302 22.8 AB SAMPLI ANALYSIS	ES TIME	BG	2302 18	
RAVEL NOTES:	CALLED O	U <u>T:</u>			ONSITE: @	10:30	lette	11:45



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1596

Sample No.5

· 1

Date Reported: Date Sampled:

3/14/2011

Sample ID: Sample Matrix: Separator Pipe Hole

2/16/2011

Preservative:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed:

2/16/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
	Concentration	Limit
A Charles of the Charles		Det.
The state of the s		

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

9,500

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed

Barian Williamson



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1596

Sample No.:

2

Date Reported:

3/14/2011

Sample ID:

Black Soil on Trench Wall

Date Sampled:

2/16/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

2/16/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

a life for the first of the		
gath carry in the fi		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

48

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Arialyst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Toni McKnight, EIT



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:	16-Feb-11			
	and the same of the			
410 x x x	Standard	Concentration	·: ·	e contint

Pa	rameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L		
TPI	H	100			
		200 500	204		
•	•	1000			

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Analyst	Date
Barian Williamson	
Print Name	
Ion Mckaget	3/14/2011
Review	Date
Toni McKnight, EIT	
Print Name	•

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,	\$;		405	
Client: (ONUCO			3 @	nviro	tech		Location N	lo:
92115-1596)5) 632-0615 (J.S. Hwy 64, Fort			C.O.C. No	:
FIELD REPORT: SP	ILL CLO	OSURE V	ERIFIC	ATION			PAGE NO	
TO CARTON AND A	<u> </u>	- N - 1 - 5 - 5	11 (D) X // A					ARTED: 2/25/11
LOCATION: NAME: Co. QUAD/UNIT: SE/s E	180 PDE/	11/2 - 11/1	WELL#:)	PM DIV	Chimiles		DATE FIN	
QTR/FOOTAGE: 1110'FS				TOR: CF &			ENVIRON SPECIALI	ST:TLM 2/25/11
EXCAVATION APPROX:	23		13	FT. X	6	FT. DEEP		
DISPOSAL FACILITY: I		34		REMEDIATI				
LAND USE: GRAZIA	ر جو ل		LEASE:	7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		LAND OW		
CAUSE OF RELEASE: (e w	(City Pin	pë Litie	Can	MATERIAL	RELEASED	: (unden	sate!	3.7
SPILL LOCATED APPROXI			FT: 3		FROM WO			
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATE							SURFACE	WATER: くるのぐ
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:			NMOCD T	PH CLOSUR	E STD:	00	PPM	
SOIL AND EXCAVATION D		M:	7.	Present 1	, ,··· ,5			
CPS = N 36.938	-							
W108,130	•			,				
Maximum Exten	ts Real	ched at	Botto	in duc	h be	drock		200
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION		SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)		DILUTION		CALC. ppm
300 StD	9:45	ENE 37 1016			30		210	
EAST WALL		EASTWALL SUTHWALL		5	30	4	07	28
West wall		westwall	ı	3	20	4	31	124
BO HOM &	11:13	Bostom 2	a	5	20	Ч	490	1460
NORTH VALLE	11:28	Nothing	<u> </u>	5	20	4	36	14 4
SPILL PERIMETER OVM RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID ID (ppm) (win Abrik 1601 Berlind 1293 Estimat 0.0 Section 37.4 STD (W) 11 OVM SPILL PROFILE RESULTS Bottom 2 = 997 Northwell 1293 West will 37.4 STD (W) 11								
By D	73 13	FIV.	I SAMPLE ID	AB SAMPL ANALYSIS	ES TIME			**. **
RAVEL NOTES:	_CALLED O	UT:			ONSITE:			

. .



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1596

Sample No.:

1.

Date Reported:

3/14/2011

Sample ID:

East Wall

Date Sampled:

2/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

2/25/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Application of the second		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

44

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed

.

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1596

Sample No.:

2

Date Reported:

3/14/2011

Sample ID:

South Wall

2/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed:

2/25/2011

TPH-418.1

Preservative: Condition:

Cool and Intact

are graduetto i est.		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

28

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1596

Sample No.:

3

Date Reported:

Project #:

3/14/2011

Sample ID:

West Wall

Date Sampled:

2/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 2/25/2011 TPH-418.1

Preservative: Condition:

Cool and Intact

Colored Art Colored		
र विकास क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के किया है। इस किया क्षेत्र के किया किया किया किया किया किया किया किया		Det.
1885 S	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

124

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978,

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printed

Toni McKnight, EIT



Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1596

Sample No.:

4

.

2115-155

Sample ID:

Bottom 2

Date Reported:

3/14/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed:

Project #:

2/25/2011 2/25/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1,960

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printed

Toni McKnight, EIT



Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1596

Sample No.:

· 5

.

2113-133

Sample ID:

North Wall 2

Date Reported:

Project #:

3/14/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:

2/25/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

2/25/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

144

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed

1 ICAICW

Robyn Jones, EIT



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:	25-Feb-11		
Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100 200 500 1000	210	

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Tom Milmited	3/14/2011
Analyst Toni McKnight, EIT	Date
Print Name	3/14/2011
Review	Date
Robyn Jones, EIT	

Print Name



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1596

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

4/4/2011

Sample ID:

West Wall 5pt Composite

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

3/3/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 3/3/2011 ` TPH-418/1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

52

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Scott Gonzales

Printed

Toni McKnight, EIT



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:	3-Mar-11	• , •			
	in the second and the second	Try of the			
teta eta este en este de la este en est	Standard	Concentration	n to king ni kalang nikalahan	S 7 to overes exectly a second of the secon	The fire appearance of the second
,	Concentration	Reading		•	
Parameter	mg/L	mg/L	e a may be a superior of the stage of the	i eren i data	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Same Same	45 Jan 2013 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	"; " - " - " , - "	33179 1		
TPH	100				
1 (in) 1 (in	200	202			
	500				
	1000				

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

	4/4/2011
Analyst	Date
Scott Gonzales	
Print Name	
Jon Milmet	4/4/2011
Review	Date
Toni McKnight, EIT	
Print Name	•



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1596
Sample ID:	North Wall 2	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57367	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody No:	11244	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	56.7	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	11.6	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	68.3	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Analyst



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	Conses Dhilling	Danie at He	00445 4500
Client	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1596
Sample ID:	Bottom 2	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57368	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody No:	11244	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	370	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	145	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	515	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 8740

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1596
Sample ID:	West Wall	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57369	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody No:	11244	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	154	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	29.9	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	184	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Analyst



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	02-28-11 QA/QC	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57365	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	02-28-11	9.9960E+002		0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	02-28-11	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%	Q - 15 %

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND ·	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	. Sample :	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept: Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	258	103%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	253	101%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 57364-57365, 57367-57373, 57394



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1596
Sample ID:	North Wall 2	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57367	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody:	11244	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
,	•	Dilution:	10

,	, ווטעטווי.	10	
Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
	05.4		
Benzene	25.1	0.9	
Toluene	1,050	1.0	
Ethylbenzene	309	1.0	
p,m-Xylene	2,650	1.2	
o-Xylene	392	0.9	
Total RTEY	4 430		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	99.3 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	96,5 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	85.7 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Analyst



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1596
Sample ID:	Bottom 2	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57368	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody:	11244	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	10

	Composition	Det.	
_	Concentration	Limit	
Parameter	(ug/Kg)	· (ug/Kg)	
Benzene	200	0.9	
Toluene	5,140	1.0	
Ethylbenzene	1,150	1.0	
p,m-Xylene	13,000	1.2	
o-Xylene	1,980	0.9	
Total BTEX	21.500		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
, , , ,	Fluorobenzene	102 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	103 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	104 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr)

Analyst



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	7 4 7 4 7 4 7 4 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	*****	67 S. 4
Cilent	N/A	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	0228BBLK QA/QC	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57364	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	N/A	Analysis:	BTEX
		Dilution:	10

grants and the second s					
Calibration and	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	%Diff.	Blank	Detect.
(Detection Limits (ug/L)		Accept. Rang	e 0 ≤15%	Conc	Limit
The transfer of the second of the second sec		inkalahaman sama mana		Andrew Comment of the	
Benzene	1.3918E+005	1.3946E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1
Toluene	1.5480E+005	1,5511E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1
Ethylbenzene	1.3348E+005	1.3375E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1
p,m-Xylene	3.0206E+005	3,0266E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1
o-Xylene	1.3017E+005	1,3043E+005	0.2%	ND	0,1

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Du	plicate	%Diff	Accept Range	Detect: Limit
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Sample Amo	ount Spiked Spi	ked Sample %	Recovery	% 39 - 150 % 46 - 148 % 32 - 160 % 46 - 148	
ND	500	536	107%	39 - 150	
ND	500	520	104%	46 - 148	
ND	500	516	103%	32 - 160	
ND	1000	1,040	104%	46 - 148	
ND	500	501	100%	46 - 148	
	ND ND ND ND	ND 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND 1000	ND 500 536 ND 500 520 ND 500 516 ND 1000 1,040	ND 500 536 107% ND 500 520 104% ND 500 516 103% ND 1000 1,040 104%	ND 500 536 107% 39 - 150 ND 500 520 104% 46 - 148 ND 500 516 103% 32 - 160 ND 1000 1,040 104% 46 - 148

ND,-Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 57364-57365, 57367-57368, 57370-57373, 57254, 57260

\times	K	()	S	H	×
	•	\sim	_	,	

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Concot	HIC	(IP)	Project Name /	Location	MARTI	ル井ル	E (181						ANAL	YSIS	/ PAF	AME	TERS)				,
Client Address:		ح ا	amalar Manae				-	.,,_,		d 8021)	8260)	Si			0	,				i i			
Client Phone No.:		C	ilient No.:	5-15	96				(Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion	Same and	TCLP with H/P		TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE	٠.	34		Sample Cool	Sample Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Time	Lab No.	3	ample Vlatrix	No./Volume of Containers		ervative to O	(T	BTEX	VOC	RĆR/	Cation	RC	TCLP	PAH	ТРН	SEC	5 5		1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	Samp	Samp
Northway	2/25/11		<u> </u>	Soil	Sludge Aqueous	1402		1	/											٠		Ÿ	7
Bottom 2	2/25/11	11:12	57368	Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1408		/	V											-		1	
Bottom 2 Westwall	7/25/11	1013	57369	Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1402		/	V													_	7
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous					,													
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous	-																	
				Soll Solid	Sludge Aqueous														-				
		-		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																	-	
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
	. ,			Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous										-				٠				
,	-			Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous							-				,			·				
Relinquished by: (Signa	atùre)				2 Date 725/1	Time 13:30	Re	ceive	d by:	(Signa	ature)	برود		K	1	3/	1				ate 25/1		ne 30
Relinquished by: (Signa	ature)			<u></u>				ceive		(Signa				-						-	<u> </u>	•	
Relinquished by: (Signa	iture)						Re	ceive	d by:	(Signa	ature)										- 3		
*RUSH	*				2	env And	7 1 alyi	10 ical	l (e (3 f			e-			43	ę *					April de ser



5796 US Highway 64 • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • lab@envirotech-inc.com



March 8, 2011 Job No. 92115-1596

Mr. James Howard Conoco Phillips 3401 30th Street Farmington. New Mexico 87401 Email: james.a.howard@conocophillips.com

Mobile: (505) 486-3843 Phone: (505) 599-3472

RE: ASBESTOS SAMPLING REPORT FOR THE CULPEPPER MARTINE #1E (HBR) LOCATED IN SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Howard,

On March 4, 2011, Certified Asbestos Inspector Donald Ortiz, Certification No. 011111-01 collected two (2) samples of suspect Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) from the Upper and Lower Pipes on the Culpepper Martin #1E located in San Juan County, New Mexico.

The samples were shipped priority overnight under Chain-of-Custody Record No. 97216 to EMC Laboratory, Inc. in Phoenix, Arizona; EMC Laboratory is a National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) Accredited Asbestos Analytical Laboratory, (Accreditation No. 101926-0).

The following table shows a breakdown of the analysis:

Lab ID#	Location / Layer	Description .	Asbestos Detected
O-5183	Upper Pipe-Layer 1	Pipe Wrap – Inner, Black	None
	Upper Pipe-Layer 2	Pipe Wrap - Outer, Black/Brown	35% Chrysotile
O-5184	Lower Pipe-Layer 1	Pipe Wrap – Inner, Black	None
	Lower Pipe-Layer 2	Pipe Wrap – Outer, Black/Brown	30% Chrysotile

As per the attached analytical results, the two (2) samples of brown/black outer pipe wrap collected from the Culpepper Martin #1E (hBr) detected 30% to 35% Chrysotile Asbestos and resulted in a total of 4 separate lavers. Anything over 1% Asbestos is a regulated material per USEPA regulations. USEPA Trained and Certified Asbestos Workers must perform any disturbance or removal of the ACM.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide service and look forward to working with you in the future. If you should require additional information or have any questions, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Sincerely,

Envirotech, Inc.

Donald P. Ortiz

Field Operations Manager dortiz@envirotech-inc.com

Attachment: Analytical Results

EMC LABS, INC.

Laboratory Report 0097216

1128

9830 S. 51st Street, Suite B109, Phoenix, AZ 85044 Phone: 800-362-3373 or 480-940-5294 - Fax: (480) 893-1726

Bulk Asbestos Analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy

NVLAP#101926-0

Client: Address: **ENVIROTECH**

5796 HIGHWAY 64-3014

FARMINGTON NM 87401

03/04/2011

Project Name/

Collected:

CONOCO PHILLIPS (hBr)/CULPEPPER

MARTIN #1E

Address:

Job# / P.O. #:

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

Date Reported:

EPA Method:

Submitted By:

03/08/2011 EPA 600/M4-82-020

92115-1596

03/08/2011

03/08/2011

DONALD ORTIZ

Collected By: Customer

Lab ID Client ID	Sample Location	Layer Name / Sample Description	Asbestos Detected	Asbestos (%)	Туре	Non-Asbestos Constituents	- 'A' - '-
0097216-001	-	LAYER I	No			Fibrous Glass	30%
0-5183		Pipe Wrap - Inner, Black				Quartz Binder/Filler	70%
		LAYER 2	Yes	Chrysotile	35%	Fibrous Glass	5%
		Pipe Wrap - Outer, Black/ Brown				Quartz Binder/Filler	60%
0097216-002		LAYER 1	No			Fibrous Glass	30%
0-5184	•	Pipe Wrap - Inner, Black				Quartz Binder/Filler	70%
	LAYER 2 Pipe Wrap - Outer, Black/ Brown	Yes	Chrysotile	30%	Fibrous Glass Cellulose Fiber	5% 5%	
					Quartz Binder/Filler	60%	

Analyst - Johann Hofer

Signatory - Lab Director - Kurt Kettler

Page 1 ôf 1

costs. DPO

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

EMC Laboratories 9830 S. 51ST St., Ste B-109 Phoenix, AZ 85044 (800) 362-3373 Fax (480) 893-1726 LAB#: 972/6
TAT: Rusl

93-1726 Rec'd: MAR 0 8 AM

IPANY NAME:	ENVIROTECH		·	BILL TO:		(If Differe	ent Locatio	n)
	5796 US Hwy 64		٠.					
٠,	Farmington, NM 87	401	1			_		-
NTACT:	Rocky Martinez	4		Scan COC	•		*	
me/Fax:	505-486-0185 / 505		* *					 ,
ail:	martinez@envirotechinc.	com	2 1 3.	/			-	, 76k, ,,,g4
w Accepting:	VISA - MASTERCARD		Price Quoted: \$		/ Sample	\$		/ Laye
OMPLETE IT	TEMS 1-4: (Feilure to	complete anv i	tems may cause a del	ay in process	ing or analyz	ing your	semples	- !
TURNARO		<u></u>	[1-Day] [2-day]					
Prior confirma	tion of turneround time is re-	autred	•	- '	25 - 472 - 64	, ,, ,,,	,	
	irges for rush enalysis (pleas alysis may be subject to dela			ls)				
. Will allow	INSTRUCTIONS:	icate preference,	imples at EMC] / [[EMC will dispose of sa	Return samp	ungl: AOC, les to me at	my expe	ensel	
4. Project Na P.O. Number	eme: Conoco Phillips : 1128	(hBr) / Cuipe	oper Martin #1E Project Numbe	er:	92115-1	596		
EMC SAMPLE #	CLIENT SAMPLE #	DATE & TIME SAMPLED	LOCATION/MATI	ERIAL	Samples Accepted Yes / No	air sampi on	LE INFO / CON	IMENTS FLOW RATE
7	O-5183	03-04-2011	Upper Pipe - Pipe \	Wrap	₩ N			
2	0-5184	03-04-2011	Lower Pipe - Pipe	Wrap	(4)			
					Y N	,		
1.		Ţ,			Y N			-
					Y N			
	The state of the s				Y N	1	1	-
	\$ 30	<u> </u>		·	YN		<u> </u>	
		,			V N		1	-
		<u> </u>		au inn dig	YN	<u> </u>	 	
		 -			YN		 	
· · ·				·	YN	-	 	
	a gara a di ang malayan a ang arawat Tanggan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a		CART CHARLES	1 ·		 	-	
		ļk			YN	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	4 ()				Y N	·		
			n protection of the second	** **				
PECIAL INSTI	RUCTIONS							
ampie Collect			let	10)	all An	1:2 18	IK	
•			(Signati		11/20	8/10	177	3/2
elinquished by	y: Rocky Martinez	Date/Time: 0	3/07/11 9:12AM R	eceived by:_	7	MV)	Date/Tin	· · ·
elinquished by	v: Derre	Date	/Time: <u>3/8///</u> R	eceived by:	Mr. J	HOER	Date/Tin	ne:9-8
linguished by	y:	Date	/Time R	eceived by:		1	_Date/Tir	ne:
In the eve	ent of any dispute b	etween the ab	ove parties for the	ese service	s or otherw	ise, par	rties ag	ree ti
In the eve		etwéen the ab	ove parties for the	ese service	s or otherw	ise, par	- rties ag	ree tl